2014 souTH SUDAN REFUGEE EMERGENCY REVISED REGIONAL RESPONSE
Funding status as at 25 February 2015

The requirements presented in this funding update refer to the
2014 revised Inter-Agency Appeal covering the period January to December 2014

46% Funded
54% Funding Gap
Funding level*
Inter-Agency Appeal Requirements $657,669,609
Funding received $357,159,825
% funded 54%
Total Inter-Agency Funding received**
Organization (J'::?:;:ngiz) Ethiopia Kenya Sudan Uganda l::i':i::l Total received fungze d
ACF Action contre la faim $3,630,000 $3,711,968 $3,711,968 | 100%
ADRA Adventist Development and Relief Agency $210,000
Almanar Organisation $70,000
AORD Alsalam Organisation for Rehabilitation & $300,000
ASSIST $2,750,160
CARE International $300,000
CONCERN Worldwide $143,134 $138,313 $138,313 | 97%
DRC Danish Refugee Council $1,415,000 $1,906,157 $1,906,157 | 100%
FAO Food & Agricultural Organization $19,809,014 $565,119 $565,119 3%
FilmAid $200,000 $25,000 $25,000 | 13%
GOAL Ethiopia $1,500,000 $993,180 $993,180 | 66%
HELP Age $315,000 $54,541 $54,541 | 17%
IMC International Medical Corps $3,050,000 $1,880,000 $1,880,000 | 62%
I0M International Organization for Migration $38,545,704 $5,016,479 $813,743 $100,000 $1,142,303 $7,072,525 | 18%
IRC International Rescue Committee $2,726,459 $974,615 $974,615 | 36%
LWF Lutheran World Federation $3,765,000 $1,024,776 $1,024,776 | 27%
Mine Action $1,000,000
NCCK National Council of Churches of Kenya $438,523 $50,640 $50,640 | 12%
NGOs in Uganda $17,728,819 $11,686,764 $11,686,764 | 66%
NRC Norwegian Refugee Council $20,082,224 $2,796,337 $3,250,447 $6,046,784 | 30%
PLAN International $4,048,900 $450,000 $450,000 | 11%
RCK Refugee Consortium of Kenya $6,312,212 $25,575 $25,575 1%
SCl Save the Children International $2,325,000 $947,279 $182,183 $1,129,462 | 49%
SCS Save the Children Sweden $1,811,250 $150,512 $150,512 8%
SIBRO Organisation $125,000
SRCS Sudanese Red Crescent Society $1,008,844
UN Women $1,200,005
UNFPA United Nations Population Fund $12,741,450 $929,521 $2,127,005 $3,056,526 | 24%
UNHCR United Nations High Commissioner for $329,390,527 $53,515,064 $26,579,358 | $20,453,688 $53,917,241 | $29,169,682 $183,635,033 | 56%
UNICEF United Nations Children's Fund $66,736,571 $6,091,088 $1,624,701 $6,304,901 $11,727,398 $2,801,120 $28,549,208 | 43%
WFP World Food Programme $86,315,346 $41,357,195 $24,886,002 $4,879,520 $25,373,910 $4,098,291 $100,594,918 | 100%
WHO World Health Organization $14,342,073 $751,455 $1,464,945 $421,809 $2,638,209 | 18%
World Vision $8,433,394 $800,000 $800,000 9%
ZOA International $4,900,000
TOTAL $657,669,609| $120,544,064| $55,731,089| $34,283,087| $106,961,550| $39,640,036] $357,159,825| 54%
Ethiopia Kenya Sudan Uganda Region Total
Requirements Grand Total $657,669,609| $210,975,801| $108,824,008| $113,565,811| $224,303,989
Funding Level Grand Total $120,544,064| $55,731,089| $34,283,087| $106,961,550, $39,640,036| $357,159,825 e
% Funded 57% 51% 30% 48%

* The funding level refers only to funding received against the Inter-Agency Appeal

** Financial figures are from UNHCR and from OCHA's Financial Tracking Service (FTS)

DONORS (2014)

)l

s

N
ukaid

i3 CENTRAL
é‘:‘a EMERGENCY
RESPONSE FUND

Funding also received from PRIVATE DONORS and the Emergency Response Fund

% s D o e S N = =




